
 

Okeanos Explorer ​ROV Dive Summary  
 

Dive Information 
  General Location 

Map 

 

General Area 
Descriptor 

U.S. Southeast , Blake Plateau, Savannah Banks 

Site Name “Shark Rock”  

Science Team 
Leads 

Amy Wagner (CSUS)  and  Alexis Weinnig (Temple) 

Expedition 
Coordinator 

Kasey Cantwell (NOAA-OER) 

ROV Dive 
Supervisor 

Chris Ritter (GFOE) 

Mapping Lead Shannon Hoy (NOAA-OER) 

 

ROV Dive Name 
Cruise EX1903L2 

Dive Number DIVE07 

1 
 



 

 

Equipment Deployed 
ROV Deep Discoverer 
Camera Platform Seirios 
 
ROV 
Measurements 

✔CTD ✔Depth ✔Altitude 

✔Scanning Sonar ✔USBL Position ✔Heading 
✔Pitch ✔Roll ✔HD Camera 1 
✔HD Camera 2 ✔Low Res Cam 1 ✔Low Res Cam 2 
✔Low Res Cam 3 ✔Low Res Cam 4 ✔Low Res Cam 5 

Equipment 
Malfunctions 

 

ROV Dive Summary 
Data (from 
Processed ROV) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Dive Summary:EX1903L2_DIVE07 

^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^ 

In Water:  2019-06-28T12:35:29.705873 

 31°, 35.422' N ; 79°, 6.597' W 

 

On Bottom:  2019-06-28T13:13:54.484011 

 31°, 35.567' N ; 79°, 6.3' W 

 

Off Bottom:  2019-06-28T20:18:44.830840 

 31°, 35.72' N ; 79°, 6.181' W 

 

Out Water:  2019-06-28T21:06:45.503653 

 31°, 36.083' N ; 79°, 5.551' W 

 

Dive duration:  8:31:15 

 

Bottom Time:  7:4:50 

 

Max. depth:  461.0 m 
Special Notes  
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Scientists Involved (​provide name, affiliation​, email) 
Name Affiliation Email 

Adam Skarke Mississippi State University adam.skarke@msstate.edu 

Alexis Weinnig Temple University aweinnig@temple.edu 

Alicia Caporaso BOEM Alicia.Caporaso@boem.gov 

Amy Borgens Texas Historical Commission amy.borgens@thc.texas.gov 

Amy Wagner 
California State University, 

Sacramento 
amy.wagner@csus.edu; 

amywagner98@gmail.com 

Asako Matsumoto Chiba Institute of Technology amatsu@gorgonian.jp 

Chip Collier SAFMC Chip.collier@safmc.net 

Christopher Mah 
Dept. of Invertebrate Zoology, NMNH 

Smithsonian brisinga@gmail.com 

Cristiana Castello-Branco 
Postdoc at Smithsonian National 

Museum of Natural History cristianacbranco@gmail.com 

Cristina Cedeño-Posso Invemar, Colombia 
cristina.cedeno@invemar.org.co; 

cristina.cedeno@hotmail.com 

Danielle Power NOAA Ship Okeanos Explorer danielle.l.power@noaa.gov 

Doug Jones BOEM douglas.jones@boem.gov 

Erik Cordes Temple University ecordes@temple.edu 

Erin Easton 
University of Texas Rio Grande 

Valley erin.easton@utrgv.edu 

Ervan Garrison University of Georgia egarriso@uga.edu 

Frank Cantelas NOAA OER frank.cantelas@noaa.gov 

Gary Fabian Multibeam sonar interpretation gfabian@ub88.org 

Georgios Kazanidis University of Edinburgh georgios.kazanidis@ed.ac.uk 

Heather Coleman DSCRTP, NOAA heather.coleman@noaa.gov 

Henk-Jan Hoving 
GEOMAR Helmholtz Centre for 

Ocean Research Kiel hhoving@geomar.de 

Herbert Leavitt 

NOAA Office of Ocean Exploration 
and Research (OER Hollings 

Scholar) herbert.leavitt@noaa.gov 

Irina Sorset BSEE irina.sorset@bsee.gov 

J Dunn NOAA OER christopher.dunn@noaa.gov 

Jack Irion BOEM jack.irion@boem.gov 

James Delgado SEARCH, Inc. james.delgado@searchinc.com 
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James Moore BOEM james.moore@boem.gov 

James Neilan NASA LaRC james.h.neilan@nasa.gov 

Jason Chaytor USGS jchaytor@usgs.gov 

Jay Lunden Temple University jlunden@temple.edu 

Jenna Hill USGS jhill@usgs.gov 

Jennifer McKinnon ECU mckinnonje@ecu.edu 

Jessica Collier USFWS Jessica_Collier@fws.gov 

Jill Bourque USGS jbourque@usgs.gov 

Jim Masterson FAU Harbor Branch Oceanographic jmaster7@fau.edu 

Joana Xavier CIIMAR, University of Porto, Portugal joanarxavier@gmail.com 

Joe Hoyt Monitor National Marine Sanctuary Joseph.Hoyt@noaa.gov 

John Broadwater 
Virginia Department of Historic 

Resources john.broadwater@dhr.virginia.gov 

John Reed 
Harbor Branch Oceanographic 

Institute jreed12@fau.edu 

Joshua Voss 
Florida Atlantic University, Harbor 
Branch Oceanographic Institute jvoss2@fau.edu 

Katharine Egan NOAA OER katharine.egan@noaa.gov 

Kelley Brumley Fugro kbrumley@fugro.com 

Kevin Jerram UNH kjerram@ccom.unh.edu 

Kevin Kocot University of Alabama kmkocot@ua.edu 

Laura Anthony NOAA laura.anthony@noaa.gov 

Lauren Walling University of Louisiana at Lafayette lauren.walling1@louisiana.edu 

Mark Mueller BOEM mark.mueller@boem.gov 

Mary Wicksten Texas A&M University m-wicksten@tamu.edu 

Matthew Poti NOAA NCCOS matthew.poti@noaa.gov 

Michael Rasser 
Bureau of Ocean Energy 

Management michael.rasser@boem.gov 

Michael Vecchione NOAA National Systematics Lab vecchiom@si.edu 

Mike Brennan SEARCH mike.brennan@searchinc.com 

Nolan Barrett Georgia Institute of Technology barrettnh@g.cofc.edu 

Paola Santiago NOAA Ocean Exploration Research paola.santiago@noaa.gov 

Patricia Rossel NOAA SEFSC  
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Rachel Bassett NOAA NCCOS DCEL rachel.bassett@noaa.gov 

Robert Carney LSU, Oceanography, emeritus rcarne1@lsu.edu 

Robert Schwemmer 
NOAA Office of National Marine 

Sanctuaries Robert.Schwemmer@noaa.gov 

Roger Pugliese SAFMC Roger.Pugliese@safmc.net 

Scott France University of Louisiana at Lafayette france@louisiana.edu 

Scott Sorset BOEM scott.sorset@boem.gov 

Shannon Hoy NOAA OER shannon.hoy@noaa.gov 

Tara Harmer Luke Stockton University 
luket@stockton.edu; 

tara.luke@stockton.edu 

Tina Molodtsova 
P.P.Shirshov Institute of Oceanology 

RAS tina@ocean.ru 

William Chappell U.S. Navy William.S.Chappell@navy.mil 
 

Dive Purpose Locate and identify a potential shipwreck target. Once confirmed that this site was not an 
Underwater Cultural Heritage site, UCH protocols were secured and the dive preceded with 
benthic characterization.  

Dive Description Our dive target today was a potential Underwater Cultural Heritage (UCH) site that was 
thought to potentially be the Bloody Marsh shipwreck based on location and size. We 
landed approximately 200 m to the south of the potential target with strong surface 
currents above and transited toward the target. Along the track, we observed abundant
and diverse sponges, some octocoral and Stylasterids, and a lot of black rock outcrops 
thought to be ferromanganese oxide crust. After reaching the target location and 
surveying the surrounding area, it was determined that the location was, unfortunately,
not a shipwreck site. After we secured UCH protocols, we switched to a benthic dive 
and collected one geologic and three biological samples (two sponges and one coral). 
Throughout the dive, several small dogfish sharks were observed swimming around the 
site, and with about 45 minutes of bottom time left, the ROV pilots noted an 
aggregation of dogfish sharks in the distance. As we approached, we could see that the 
sharks were feeding on a dead swordfish that did not appear to have been on bottom 
for very long. We sat and observed the activity for several minutes. The fall was also 
attracting many crabs, eels and possibly a wreckfish. After several minutes, we 
observed the large wreckfish with the tail fin of one of the sharks in its mouth. At this 
time, after everyone was completely blown away, we had reached the end of the dive 
and began our ascent. Unfortunately, after about halfway through the shark feeding 
event, there were internet connectivity problems on shore and the video feed was cut. 
Internet was restored to the ship around 04:00 UTC. 

Notable 
Observations 

Dogfish sharks feeding on a dead swordfish and a wreckfish ambush and consume a dogfish shark. 
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Community 
Presence/ 
Absence 
(community is 
defined as more 
than two 
species) 

 ✔ Corals and Sponges 

 ​Chemosynthetic Community 

✔ ​ ​High biodiversity Community 

 ​Active Seep or Vent 

 ​Extinct Seep or Vent  

 ​ Hydrates 
 

Feature Type Authigenic carbonate outcrop 

Seatube 
(annotation 
program) Link 

https://data.oceannetworks.ca/SeaTubeV2?resourceTypeId=1000&resourceId=2
3621&diveId=1004 

 

Overall Map of the ROV Dive Area 
 

 
 

 

Close-up Map of Main Dive Site 
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https://data.oceannetworks.ca/SeaTubeV2?resourceTypeId=1000&resourceId=23621&diveId=1004
https://data.oceannetworks.ca/SeaTubeV2?resourceTypeId=1000&resourceId=23621&diveId=1004


 

Representative Photos of the Dive 

 
Ferromanganese crusted rock terraces covered with many soft sponges, coral and ​Beryx sp.​ fish hiding under ledges was 

characteristic of this site. 
 
 

 
Cidaroid urchin and several species of Goniasteridae sea stars feeding on astrophorid sponge. 
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Dogfish sharks (​Squalus sp​) feeding on dead swordfish. 
 
 

 
Wreckfish (​Polyprion sp.) ​that was using ROV as cover to capture a small dogfish shark. 
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Samples Collected 

 

 

Sample ID EX1903L2_D07_01G 

Date (UTC) 20190628 

Time (UTC) 180820 

Depth (m) 455.1 

Temp. (​°​C) 10.491 

Field ID(s) rock sample 

Associates  

Associates Sample ID Field Identification 

EX1903L2_D07_01G_A01 Plexauridae 

 

Comments  
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Sample ID EX1903L2_D07_02B 

Date (UTC) 20190628 

Time (UTC)  181349 

Depth (m) 454.9 

Temp. (​°​C) 10.477 

Field ID(s) Raspaillidae 

Associates  

Associates Sample ID Field Identification 

EX1903L2_D07_02B_A01 Ferromangenese oxide encrusted rock 

EX1903L2_D07_02B_A02 Caryophylliidae 

EX1903L2_D07_02B_A03 Caryophylliidae skeleton 

EX1903L2_D07_02B_A04 Hydrozoa 

 
Comments  

 

10 

 



 

 

 

Sample ID EX1903L2_D07_03B 

Date (UTC) 20190628 

Time (UTC) 184027 

Depth (m) 456.1 

Temp. (​°​C) 10.262 

Field ID(s) Stylasteridae 

Associates  

Associates Sample ID Field Identification 

EX1903L2_D07_03B_A01 Tunicate (Chordata) 

EX1903L2_D07_03B_A02 Hexactinellida 

EX1903L2_D07_03B_A03 Plexauridae 

EX1903L2_D07_03B_A04 Plexauridae 

 
Comments  
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Sample ID EX1903L2_D07_04B 

Date (UTC) 20190628 

Time (UTC) 185908 

Depth (m) 456.6 

Temp. (​°​C) 10.097 

Field ID(s) Geodia sp​. 

Associates  

Associates Sample ID Field Identification 

EX1903L2_D07_04B_A01 Ferromanganese oxide encrusted rock 

EX1903L2_D07_04B_A02 Scleractinian skeleton 

EX1903L2_D07_04B_A03 Actiniaria 

EX1903L2_D07_04B_A04 Hexactinellida 

EX1903L2_D07_04B_A05 Amphipoda 

 
Comments  

 

 
 
 

Please direct inquiries to: 
NOAA Office of Ocean Exploration & Research 
1315 East-West Highway (SSMC3 10th Floor) 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
(301) 734-1014 
 

12 

 


